Current service cost and interest on

obligation

3,829  2,792

-  -

Recognised in other comprehensive

income:

Actuarial gain (136,275)  -  (132,446)  -

Other

Benefit paid (83,374)  (71,570)  (76,880)  (37,508)

At 31 December  2,041,884  2,257,704  1,709,848  1,919,174

Principal actuarial assumptions Consolidated

financial statements

 Separate

financial statements

 2022  2021  2022  2021

 (%)

Discount rate 3.33 - 3.78  2.70 - 2.91  3.33 - 3.72  2.70 - 2.87

Future salary growth 2.50 - 4.50  2.35 - 6.11  3.50  4.29 - 6.11

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and mortality tables.

At 31 December 2022, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 23 years

(2021: 24 years).

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding

other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown

below.

 Consolidated financial statements

Effect to the defined benefit obligation 1% increase in assumption  1% decrease in assumption

At 31 December 2022  2021  2022  2021

 (in thousand Baht)

Discount rate  (161,993)  (246,316)  186,597  281,140

Future salary growth  160,651  249,268  (142,780)  (222,128)

 Separate financial statements

Effect to the defined benefit obligation 1% increase in assumption  1% decrease in assumption

At 31 December 2022  2021  2022  2021

 (in thousand Baht)

Discount rate  (129,445)  (176,131)  150,151  207,857

Future salary growth  129,342  179,151  (114,040)  (155,934)

TPI Polene Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2022

68

21 Share capital

  Consolidated and Separate financial statements
 Par value 2022  2021

 per share Number  Amount  Number  Amount

 (in Baht) (thousand shares / in thousand Baht)

Authorised

At 1 January 1 23,751,500  23,751,500  23,805,500  23,805,500

- ordinary shares

Reduction of shares 1 (191,265)  (191,265)  (54,000)  (54,000)

At 31 December

- ordinary shares 1 23,560,235  23,560,235  23,751,500  23,751,500

Issued and paid-up

At 1 January 1 19,126,500  19,126,500  19,180,500  19,180,500

- ordinary shares

Reduction of shares 1 (191,265)  (191,265)  (54,000)  (54,000)

At 31 December

- ordinary shares 1 18,935,235  18,935,235  19,126,500  19,126,500

22 Treasury shares

During 2021, the Company has sold 165.61 million treasury shares totalling to Baht 281.27 million,

consisting the cost of the repurchased treasury shares calculated by the weighted average method in

the amount of Baht 195.79 million and surplus on sale of treasury shares (Surplus on treasury shares)

in the amount of Baht 85.48 million, presented as a separate category within equity.

On 16 June 2021, the Company‟s treasury shares has remained 54.00 million shares. The Company

registered to decrease capital totalling 54.00 million shares, at par value Baht 1 per share, by writing